in the British pound is nil (2020: €2,000) from a 6 per cent strengthening or weakening in the United States dollar to

Euro exchange rate (2020: 7 per cent)

C. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities

that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

The Fund's Rules and Regulations require that payments to charitable organisations and activities are financed from the

resources of the Fund, which comprises contributions received and investment income.

Accordingly, the Fund cannot commit more than the available resources and cannot borrow funds to finance operations.

The Fund recognises contributions received as equity, which will only be returned to the contributor as part of the residual

assets upon termination of the Fund. As a result, the exposure to liquidity risk is considered to be minimal.

2 The foreign exchange sensitivity has been restated in order to correct for errors in the 2020 disclosure to recognise EUR equivalent of 27,000 as a GBP liability exposure. This

was previously presented as nil.

Br i ti sh

Euro pound Total

2021 2021 2021

€ 000 € 000 € 000

Tota l  assets 493   10   503

To ta l  l i abi l i ti es (55)   (8)   (63)

Net cur rency  posi ti on as at 31 December  2021 438   2   440

Restated
2

Restated
2

British Restated
2

Euro pound Total

2020 2020 2020

€ 000 € 000 € 000

Total assets 1,340   -   1,340

Total liabilities (103)   (27)   (130)

Net currency position as at 31 December 2020 1,237   (27)   1,210

The EBRD Community Special Fund

9

Notes to the financial statements

1. Creation of the Special Fund

The Fund was established to assist the Bank. The creation of the Fund was approved by the Board of Directors ("the

Board") of the Bank at its meeting of 6 April 2016 and is administered, inter alia, in accordance with the AEB and under

the terms of the Rules and Regulations (“the Rules”) of the Fund approved by the Board on that date, as may be amended

from time to time.  The Fund became operational after the Governors of the Bank adopted the 2015 Net Income Allocation